

No. 12-815

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, L.P.  
*Petitioner*

*v.*

ELIZABETH S. JACOBS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
TIMOTHY J. SIMEONE  
MARK D. DAVIS  
WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP  
1200 18th St. N.W., Ste. 1200  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 730-1300  
cwright@wiltshiregrannis.com

MARCH 19, 2013

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. There is Nothing “Premature” About Review of this Case by the Court.....	4
II. This Case Exacerbates a Deep Split in the Circuits Warranting this Court’s Review. ....	5
III. The Eighth Circuit’s Approach is Wrong, and Cannot be Reconciled with Multiple Lines of this Court’s Precedents. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brown ex. rel. Brown v. Day</i> , 555 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943) .....	3
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	3, 10, 13
<i>Donohue v. Mangano</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 126 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	2, 6-7 & n.1
<i>England v. Louisiana State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964) .....	3, 10
<i>Federated Rural Elec. Ins. Corp. v. Arkansas Elec. Coops, Inc.</i> , 48 F.3d 294 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Hudson v. Campbell</i> , 663 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2011)....	9
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Lower Providence T'ship, Pennsylvania</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 637 (E.D. Pa. 2009) .....	2, 7-8
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv. Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989) .....	3-4, 12
<i>Night Clubs v. City of Fort Smith, Arkansas</i> , 163 F.3d 475 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986) .....	11-12

<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of the State of Florida,</i> 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	11
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of</i> <i>Maryland,</i> 535 U.S. 635 (2002) .....	3, 10
<i>Younger v. Harris,</i> 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	1
